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IN THE central ADMINISTH/^TIVE TRIBUNAL
PRiM;il-AL BENCH, I\&;v DELHI.

Regn«l\'o«,Q\ 606/89

3hri Hsri Mohan Gupta

Vs,

Union of India g. Another

For the Applicant

For the Respondents

^RAM;

Date of rip.n i s-inn; 02,Q2»1990,

..«.Applicant

,., .Flespondents

,»,»3hri K. Kumar, Counsel

.».3 hri ?\4»L o Ve rma ,
Counsel

THE HON'BLE MR. P.K. iC^RTHA, VICE CHAlhi^4\N(J)

THE HON'BLE P;1R. D,K. CHAKRAVORTY, ADIv^INISTRATIVE MEMBER

1, V-/hether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to
see the Judgment?

To be referred, to the Reporters or not'?

(The Judgment of the Bench delivered
by Hon'ble Shri PJ<. Kartha, Vice Chairman(j))

The applicant, who is working as a Caretaker in the

Institute of Criininology and Forej'-sic Science under the

Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, filed this

application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals

Act, 1985, praying that he be declared confirmed in the post

of Caretaker of the said Institute from the due date and that

he be granted c-ll service benefits available, to a permanent

Government servant including due seniority over respondent No*2

who is also working as a Caietc^ker in the said Institute.'

ev-)



\K.

2 The case has not bean admitted. The pleadings are,

however, complete and wa feel that the application could

be disposed of at the admission stage itself. iVe have

perused the records of the case carefully and have heard
the learned counsel of both parties.^

3, •The facts of the case sre not in dispute. The

applicant was duly selected in an interviev^ held on

April 14. 1930. He was given the offer of appointment

as Caretaker vide letter dated 19th April, i98Q and he

took over 3s Caretaker on 29th April, 1980^ The offer

of appointment(which is at Annexure II, P=ge 15 of the

paper Book") states that he has been offered a temporory

post of Caretaker in the Institute, that he will be on

probation for 2 years, that failure to complete the period

of probation to the satisfaction of the Government will

render him liable to be discharged from service, that he

v7ill be liable to be discharged from service if on any

information received relating to his nationality, age and healtF

etc.. the Government are satisfied that he is ineligible or

otherwise unfit for being a member of the Institute and that

during the probationary period the appointment may be

terminated at any time by a month's notice given by either
(

side4 It is, further, stipulated that the appointment will

be subject to production of original certificates and three

copies of attestation form to be completed and returned by the

applicants



4. By order dated 19®7»83, the applicant along with

27 other employees of the Institute '.ves made quasi

permanent (vide Annexure A-I, pages 12 to 14 of the paper

Book)i

5a The second respondent v;.ho was appointed as Caretaker

with effect from 9»7,8D along with some others have been -

confirmed, while the applicant has not been confirmed.

His several represenLations in this regard did not yield

any results

of the respondents is that at the time ofThe case

his initial appointment, he \'/as overage by 2 years# The

age limit for appointment as Caretaker was between 18 to

30 ysars. The applicant was born on 26.12.47 and he had'

already attained the ago of 32 years when he appUed for the
post. He was selected as Caretaker by aSelection Committee
-ich =o™prised,interau.. shri k. Ku»ar, the than Assistant
^xrector (Ballistics) of the institute who has since retired
-d who rs the legal counsel of the appUcnt before us in
this case. There was grave illeaant •

illeg^nty involved at the very
° « the appointi,ent of the appu-ant -h '

-ve stated that th=- ^iso considered for
confirmation hn-'-n ouo the competent an-K. -xent, authority did not find hi„ f •

• for confirmatiop rh , "
' ^1=^0 denied that h,

to respondent No.2 The
' They have further .ill-, ^

scrutiny of th " • ^/ af ,he records, the app^cnt d- •

conditions Of .g. -e•-•ge and his mandafn-^v
= and antecedents a., , P—l^ent

be verified. ,,,33
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asked to submit the attestation form duly completed vide

the Institute's letter dated 24.2.1988 but he has not

complied with the saina.

7, in the rejoinder-affidavit, the applicant has stated

that the Selection Committee 7Jhich was constituted by the

respondents v^as headed by the then Deputy Director of the

Institute and three Assistant Directors and the Administrative

Officer were the members thereof. The appointment was

subject to the approval of the Director. The applicant did

not suppress anything v^hile submitting his application. The

applicant has also contended that having vvoi'ked for over 9 year;

as Caretaker and having received several testimonials and

he

cash a-A'ards for good work^cannot be told at this stage that

his appointment is vitiated in any manner.

8. There is no material on record to indicate that the

applicant is guilty of any suppression of information either

at the tim.e of his initial entry into service as Caretaker or

at any time thereafter. It was the duty and responsibility

of the respondents to have verified his chaiacter and

antecedents as also his age at the time of his entry into

service in April, 1980. In 1983 when the respondents

aeclared him as quasi permanent along with other officers,

they could have again verified these particulars. After

having served the respondents for over 9 years, it will not

be consistent with the principles of justice and fair play to

contend that his initial appointment was void ab initio on

tne ground that he was age barred. The respondents

also cannot at this stage ask him to furnish attestation

forms for the purpose of verification-of his character
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antecedents,

9, The applicant has not, however, statea that he

submitted the attestation forms at the time of his initial

entry into service. _ Nor has he contended that he fell

within the age group of 18 to 30 years at the time of

initial entry into service. In case the applicant

wants to be confirmed in the post of Caretaker, the

respondents would be within their rights to ask him

to furnish any information required for the purpose and

the applicant will be bound to furnish the same. The

applicant will not be entitled to. any declaration that

he is deemed to have been confirmed in the post of Care-

taker de hors the requirement^ of^rules,

10. In the light of the forgoing while we see no merit

in the reliefs sought in the present application, we

order and direct that the applicant should be allowed to

continue in the^ost of Caretaker so long as the said post

continue^. He should also be considered for other service

benefits as per the relevant rules. The application is

disposed of accordingly.

The parties will bear their own costs.

(D.K. CHAKRAVOmV)
member (A)' / (?.K. KARTHA)

CmiRMAN(j)


